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May 22, 2006
Robert Cuthbert

P.O. Box 471

Lompoc, CA  93438

RE:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-06-089
Dear Mr. Cuthbert:

This letter is in response to your request regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTIONS

1.  May you receive contributions up to the limit for both the primary and general elections?


2.  May you carry over contributions received in connection with the primary election for use in the general election?


3.  Where are you required to file copies of your campaign statements?
CONCLUSIONS

1.  Yes.  The primary and general elections are treated as separate elections for purposes of the contribution limits.  


2.  Yes.  Unspent contributions raised for the primary election may be carried over for use in the general election.


3.  You must file the original and one copy of your campaign statements (Form 460) with the Secretary of State.
  You also must file two copies each with the county with the largest number of registered voters in the Assembly district you seek to represent, and two copies with your county of domicile (if different than the county with the largest number of registered voters).  
FACTS


You are running for the State Assembly in the 33rd district.  You have no opponent in the primary election.
ANALYSIS

Contribution Limitations


Section 82022 defines an “election” as “any primary, general, special or recall election held in this state.  The primary and general or special elections are separate elections for purposes of this title.”  (Emphasis added.)  Thus, separate contribution limits apply to primary and general elections (sections 85301 and 85302), even though the primary and general elections are for the same office.  Thus, two different contributions (up to the applicable limits) are permitted from each contributor for each election.
 

Section 85317 allows a state candidate to carry over contributions received for one election to a subsequent election for the same elective state office.  The Commission recently amended regulation 18537.1 to clarify that the carryover provision allows contributions to be carried over from the primary to the general election for the same office.  A copy of amended regulation 18537.1 is enclosed.
Filing Locations


Section 84215 specifies where candidates and committees must file campaign disclosure statements (Form 460).  Candidates for the State Legislature and their controlled committees must file an original and one copy with the Secretary of State, two copies with the county with the largest number of registered voters in the affected district, and two copies in their county of domicile.  If a controlled campaign committee’s address is in a different county than the candidate’s county of domicile, two copies must be filed in the committee’s county of domicile as well.  (Nielsen Advice Letter, No. A-93-321.)  No more than an original and one paper copy, or two paper copies, of each campaign statement must be filed with any one filing officer.  (Section 84215(f).)  However, because the Secretary of State is the filing officer for your original campaign statements, you are also required to file statements electronically with the Secretary of State once you have received contributions or made expenditures totaling $50,000 or more.  (Section 84605(a).)  Unless one of the county offices described above is Los Angeles or San Francisco, you have no obligation to file statements in those locations. 

If you have additional questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.






Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Carla Wardlow



Division Chief

Technical Assistance Division

Enclosure

CW:rd
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�  Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�  If you raise or spend $50,000 or more, you also must file campaign statements electronically with the Secretary of State.  


�  You state in your letter that you have no opponent in the primary election.  This does not affect the answer to your question, provided that your name will appear on the ballot for the primary election.  (Regulation 18537.1)





